## No. 61, S.]

### [Published March 18, 1895.

# CHAPTER 40.

## AN ACT to amend chapter 247, of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1885, and acts amendatory thereto.

### The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Expense account of commissioner audited and paid on vouchers.

SECTION 1. Section 11, of chapter 247, of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1885, is hereby of labor and statistics to be amended by striking out the words "and a sum not exceeding one thousand dollars per annum for traveling and contingent expenses," and inserting in lieu thereof the words "and necessary traveling expenses, to be audited by the secretary of state upon proper vouchers," so that said section when so amended shall read Section 11. The compensation of as follows: the said commissioner shall be two thousand dollars per annum and necessary traveling expenses, to be audited by the secretary of state upon proper vouchers, and a further sum of fifty dollars per annum for the purchase of books and periodicals on labor and industrial matters for the bureau library. There is appropriated annually out of any hereby moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, a sum sufficient to carry out the purpose of this act.

> SECTION 2. All acts and parts of acts conflicting with this act are hereby repealed.

> SECTION 3. This act shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 14, 1895.